s = e

180 DeEceMBER 10TH, 1903,

were present amd prepared to smbinit eertain amendments to the assess-
ment Jaws and invited the representatives of the "Assoeiation to lay the
same before the Connell.

My, W. I Clayton submitted “An Aet to amend law yespecting
agsessment in the City of Halifax”

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RESPECTING ASSESSMENT IN THE CITY
OF HALIFAX

Be it emacted by the Governor, Covucil and Assenbly, as follows =—

1. Sections 303 and 304 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1391, entitled *~ An Aet to
consolidate and amend the Acts relating to the City of Halifax,” eommonly known as
she City Charter, are repealed, and the following seetions are substituted thercior :—

303.  The assessment shall be rated by an equal dollar rate as hereinafter provided
apon individuals, e tates, firms, joint stoek companics and corporations

2. It shall be rated on the owners of real estate within the City at the cash value

thereof, at the time of the assessment, so far as sueh value ean be ascertaimed, and it
shall be known as the ** Real Estate Tax.”

Persomns seized of veal estate in fee simple, fur.iife or for a term of not less tham
twenty-one years, sud mortgagees theveof in possession shall for the parpeses of this Act
be deemed to be the owners of such real estate respeetively ; but, when the mertgagee
of real estate is not in possession, the persou entitlell Lo the equity of redempsion shalb
he deemed the owner of such land.

% 1t shall be rated upon twenty per cent. of the value, ascertained as above men-
tionerd, of real estate within the City oecupied for residential purposes and shall be
rated to the vccupiers of such veal estate.  The assessment so rated shall be in additicm
to that mentioned in sub-section 2, shall be in lieu of the existing assessment on persenal
property situate on such veal estate, shall be payable bv the oecupants of such real
estate and may be known as ** Household Tax ™ Where a portion of the real estate
occupied by an owner or tenant 18 used for other than residential purposes, the rate
shall be only on the portion of such real estate oevupied for residential purposes; and.
where the value of real estate occupied for residential purpeses isless than Five Hundred
Dollars, wo ** Household Tax ™ shall be rated or lewied in respect thereof.

4. It shall, subject to the qualifications, hereinafter set forth, be rated on seveuty-
five per cent. of the value, ascertained as above mentioned of real estate within the City
occupied for the purpose of trades, manufuctures, oecupation, business, arts, professions
or means of profit or livelihood. :

The assessment 8o rated shall be in addition to that mwentioned i sub-section 2,

shall be payable by the occupants of such real estate, shall be in lieu of the existing
assessment on personal property situate on such real estate; and may be known as the
“ Business Tax.”

Provided, however, that where seventy-five per cent. of the value of the gooéds,
wares and merchandise or other personal property situate on any such real estate,
exclusive of tools and wachinery in actual nse, is greater than the value for assessment

as fixed im this sub-seetion, such seventy-five per eent. of such value of such goods,

wares, merchandise or other personal property, (exclusive of such tools and machinery),
shall forne the subject matter and the basis of the assessment, instead of the valuation
based on the real estate as above provided in this sub-section.

5 For the removal of doubt, it is declared that, where only a portiom of any land
or premises is oecupied for the purpose of a trade, manufacture, business, art, profession,
eccupation or means of profit or livelihood, @ separate valuation and assessment shall be
made of that part.

304. Where real estate is leased the cash value thereof shall, unless the assessors




DEeceMBER 10TH, 1903 181

see good cause to the contrary, be deemed for the purpose of assessment to be ten times
the amount of the rent which it produces in a year.

2, Awmong the causes which may induce the assessors to adopt a different valuation
are ;— ;

(@) Their belief that the rental is too low.

(b)) Where the tenancy is for less than a year, their belief that a valuation based
upon the rental received during the year would be excessive.

{c): That the lessor supplies the tenant with heat, light, furniture or other con-
veniences in addition to the demised real estate, in which case it is the duty of the
assessors to make such deduction from the valuation based upoun rental as shall be fair
and reasonable.

2 The assessors, or any of them, may require the owner of any reul estate in the
City to give a written statement showing the natnre of the tenancy thereof, the name
of the tenant, and the amaunt of rent, within five days after request. under a penaluy of
ten dollars.

3. The Household Tax, and the Business Tax and the Tax on Personal Property
other than that the taxation on account of which is provided for by section 303 of the
City Charter as enacted in the first section of this Act, shall continue to be assessed and
assessable, as if this Act had not been passed

5.  Section 349 of the City Charter, respecting Poll Tax, is amended by striking
out all the words between ** year ” in the seventh line thereof as printed and **dollars™
at the beginning of the tenth line, and substituting the following words: * In receipt
of an income of Four Hundred Dollars a year or m re. aud not having been assesse.l in
that year on property within the City shall be liable to pay a poll tax of five,” and by
adding to such section the following sub-section :—

(2): Payment of such a poll tax, on or before the first day of December following
the date on which it becomes due, shall entitle such person to voze at any civic election
held before the thirty-first day of May in the next ensuing year.

6. Chapter forty-four of the Acts of 1895, amending the City Charter and so much
of section 306 of such Charter and of any other enactment as is inconsistent with this
Act are repealed. :

- Special Taxes.—The following special taxes are also recommended :—

Any Telegraph COMPRATY: fi i i s foin o ton s s afot oo s B e o5 1oe wmin SEE £ 400 00
% Cable Company: - «.ivy i cinsmons s shiin s R e L 200 00
‘¢ Insurance Company other than fire, life or marine ..... ... . ......... 75 00
“ Life Insurance Company or Agency . e e S oo e 220000
‘“ Fire iy i T AL B P e IR |11
' Marine *¢ £ WA S R e SRS SR . 200 00
‘“ Railway Ticket Office......... ....... il B i e L OCEO0)
o5 MevcapbilaApentm ataSh s ® - ol e i M e e e SR 200 00
“ Trust, Loan or Building Society or agencies thereof ... . ... .... -.... 200 00
‘¢ Private Banker and.Stockbraker . . ... ociieiniiiiiiinianaias saen 150 00
‘“ Person peddling on foot who has not been a resident of the City 6 months. 15 00
2 i s ‘¢ resident of City ....... LA 5 00
L o & with band eart or barrow.......... . ...l e 10 00
8% ot 5.5 Withis beam - Jus i i e e v e s s e 15 00
%, Coal Hawker Per tBam .. . (v cveeeeuerenoerernnnemnamssanatoenss 5 00
£t Oil_wa!ggon, gingle team . 23 Tl Ll S s e s e s e . 5 00
“ Delivery oil waggon, double team........... ............. sl vty 50 00
‘¢ Jee dealer, each team ................... e e St 20 00
** Public Bowling Alley...........covveenoenans S e T e R 50 00




e e

182 DeEcemeEr 10TH, 1903,

Any Public Billiard Hall or Cippi Room, Ist table

Each additional $aD1e .ovvmieines ton n s s res

Ay SR GUlIEER . .o i et e s Pl T TR e
“ Junk or Marine Store........ g e TR Lo
e ‘CI‘L'(JII‘]'}]-‘IH'] 1}";!}('1— - . .. . ad T ORI T B e I

“ Bumboat

o Night Carb. ..o vivunin ” e A Sl et
£ CChimney SWeep & o i v a3 e L .

“ Tugheat, lighter, water boat or steamer for excursion hne

““ Cirens or Menagerie

And fo, each day's performance {p:m‘hhut' that thr- \'I',l\m- of thé- (‘Jt\ may in
his discretion reduce such tax in case of exhibitions and performances of

minor character and importance) ... ... B T S e
Any Milk waggon owned by a non-resident T L N e S
2 ol a resident .... ... A od CAeART
Each working single team for trades delivery, not rlsu\ herc specmad ........
L £ double*team ..., .. TN e

Liguor LICENSES :

£ 50 00
25 00
10 00
10000
25 00
10 00
5 00

4 00
200 (0
200 00

200 00
10 00
5 00
5 00
10 00

S]’lﬂ[:._.. z S % IR SR R 8200 00
Hotel (20 roomws and under) . 300 00
k: (over 20 roomsand under 50) . ... Ll aieeiay i 500 00
{over 50 rooms and wnder 100). ... ...ttt e 700 00
(100 rooms and oMo i i e s e R e e Pl ot 1000 00
Wholesale Liguor License. ... .coue wunoviswias vis s S S 500 00
Breweries ... ... . i A i S/ T S WS C T LAY ] 500 00
Distilleries & S SIS iR N e 200 00
Bottlers of Beer and Porter R — e A AP e T 100 00
|\|J:v\~%ln- = L s : e e R P e e D e ek = SNERES 300 00
Telegraph, Telephone, [’lt ctm Lluhl .md TERN POIES . oot b vtmaiwsis s ot 25¢. each.
Each Hearse ... T R R S T S S S S 10 00
“ Horse kept for |111| . A S T L e N S 5 00
“ Bill Board and no advertisements to I;e 1)|.1(etl clke\\ HeTe: S iiiaie dvnis s 5 00
Theatical performances each night ... O SRt A SR R SR AR
Concerts and wivor entertainments each night ... ... .. ... ... ...
Btreet MOsoIAns < conmmsu o nmaaisa oS b v it s e e s st
T AR o 00| L N R SO SN o SNt 53 W IO SN ISl e h
Fvery Agency of Non- Rw‘:ul(,nt Merchants. ... .oviuniiniinnnnins S e e, 19000
Every Life, and, or, Accident Insurance Agent or Solicitor ....... ... ..... 15 00
That a Market be provided for sale of Country Produce, and every person be
required to take out a license to sell therein, and no person be allowed to
sell outside of said Market Building ....... ........ ..., ... A
Any Non-Resident selling goods directly to Consumers either by bample or
Catalogio v sty mon e T SN S SN e L ERa s e 0000
Non-Resident Book Au;ent:, i A R R Tt ST L AR fEE v, 10 00

Messrs. W. J. Clayton, H. McC. Hart, J, Johnston Hunt and A.
L. Wood addressed the Council in favor of the proposed measure and
Messrs. Alfred Whitman, Frank Eden and J, F. Corston against it.

&




DEcEMBER 10TH, 1903. 183

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that
the proposed amendments be referred to the Committee on Laws and
Privileges to afford citizens interested an opportunity to be heard for
or against the same and that when the Committee reports that a special
meeting of Council be held to deal with the subject. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor announced that Alderman’ Foster had
resigned as a member of the Committee on Works and nominated
Alderman Campbell to fill the vacancy.

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Doyle, that the
iomination made by His Worship the Mayor be confirmed. Motion
passed,

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11.25 o’clock.




AFTERNOON SESSION.
3.10 v'elock.

CounciL CHAMBER, Cit1y HALL,
DeceMBER 30TH, 1903.

A meeting of the City Council was held this afternoon. At the
above hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Lithgow, Geldert, Barry, Campbell, Johnson, Mahoney, Taylor, Hubley,
Lamphier, Doyle, Cawsey, Rogers, Adams and Hawkins.

The Couneil was summoned to consider the estimates for the Civie
Year 1904-5, to proceed with business standing over and the transaction
of other business,

The following named papers are submitted :

Report Chairman of Public Aceounts Committee covering Estimates 1904-5 by
Alderman Lithgow.

Report Tenders Committee, re Tenders for Printing, by Alderman Campbell.
His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :

Reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Street Lights.

Reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Stone for Stone Crusher

Greetings from His Hounor the Lieutenant-Governor of Nova Scotia with the Compli-
ments of the Season.

Letter Lyons & Tobin in re W. L. Eaton’s claim.
Letter Commercial Cable Co. re special taxes.
Coal Weighers' report for November.

City Treasurer’s Cash Stdtement for November.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Barry, that

the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading of the papers
submitted. - Motion passed.

Read Greetings from His Honor the Lieutenant-Governor of Nova

Scotia with the Compliments of the Season to His Worship the Mayor
and City Council. Filed.




156 DECEMBER 3071H, 1903.

REPORT PUBLIU ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

Harirax, N. 8., Deec. 30th, 1903.
Your Worship and Gentlemen ;

In placing the estimates for the coming year before you, I will occupy but a few
moments in directing your attention to the Sinking and Reserve Funds, and to our
Civie Debt.

At the presint time our Civie Debt is 33.376,190.00, of which amount $1.086,600.00
bas been incurred for water purposes, leaving a debt for other purposes of $2,319,590.00,
which amount is fully covered by civie property, as shown by the Auditor’s statement
of October 10th, 1902,

While on this subject I will, with the Council’s permission, finish this portion of
the estimates, although it is dealing first with the latter part. For interest on the Con-
solidated Fund we provide in this estimate $135,076.50, less $47,142.00, which is charge-
able to Water Department. To the balance we add the amount called for under the
Acts ** Sinking Fund 1598,” 200 00 ; ** Sinking Fund, 1902,” $3.000.00 ; also interest
£2,125.00 on City Hall Debentures, and provide 512,998.25 to cover interest and instal-
ments payable on temporary loans, making a total charge of 3106,257.75.

The temporary loans require this year, as I have already stated, 312,998.25, which
includes the amount of 85,864.81 for the loan authorized by the Legislature last spring
for the Fire Department and Poor’s Asylum.  But as the 810,859 loan has matured and
been paid §2,000 previously provided for is now dropped from the estimates.

There is in the ** Reserve Fund, 1902,” at present. .. ... s S £ 33,000 00
do 431,000,000 Sinking Fond ™ .... ... ... ..8103.036 46
do 1901 do P M ot oL 4 ; 1,940 78
do 1898 do L i 1,094 80
do $15,000.00 do ... PR S | 4 L (1)

119,269 T4

Making the total of Reserve and Sinking Funds .. ... ... ..... .. S152,260 74

Now to deal with the salaries list, as it comes first on the General Assessment.
Your Comnittee have increased salaries by $£450.00, 37500 of which is chargeable to
Water and Sewerage Departments.  The Police Department ask for an increase in their
appropriation of 3921.50, Rockhead Prison remains, as for several vears past, at <5,900.
Department of City Works calls for an increase of $523.00  Fire Department an increase
of 3450.00. Miscellaneous amonnts are reduced by the sum of $2.500, provided last
year for revising City Charter, and are increased by 3485 00 to provide for the payment
of $70.00 to Mr. Henry for services in License Department and 2415.00 to settle with
Mrs. Gill and Mv. Johnston for damage in re Smallpox Epidemic. The estimated
probable income has been increased by 5250 00 over last year, and in this connection
your Committee make a recommendation, which I trust wili be acted upon by this
Council.  The prineipal changes in the amonnts for Extra Assessments (3181,090.25) are
an increase in the amoant rt.-1|ui|w,| for Public Schools of 27,850.00 ; increase in the
amount required to meet Exhibition Deficit of $956.51, and au increase in appropriation
for the Poor’s Asylum of $960.00. While there is a saving over last year’s estimates of
$657.00 in the amount to provide for the County charges, also some minor changes in
connection with the School for the Blind, the Ieaf and Dumb Institution, the Industrial
School and St. Patrick’s Home. The Board of Health required last year $10,640 00,
while this year their requisitions are for $5,225.00, a decrease of $5,415.00.

Finally, the Extra Assessments call for $3,165.81 more than last year.




DEcEMBER 30TH, 1903, 187

The General Assessment as presented is ... .................... oo ... .8129,965 04
Extra Assessment, including short loans, interest and Sink ng Funds ...... 287,348 00
Tothleits = h Lo N EARTN L T T YR I I A L.o.. 5417313 04

Add 1 per cent. for short collections.... . ... .. A T gt ML 4,172 96

$421,486 00
Liess' frorit/anexpended. Dalanoes i ciui e v o on tion o b duide wr sos i s s 5,000 00

‘ $416,486 00
Being an increase over last year’s estimates of $6,261.00.

. I 'would also place the following recommendations from the Committee before the
(_-Ul‘lnclf, and trust that they will give them careful consideration, and take the necessary
action in the various matters. ;

The Public Accounts Committee rec rmmends :—

Ist  Tha’ Legislation be obtained fixing the sum of $1,500 as the maximum limit
for the salary of the City Auditor.

2nd.  The Committee recommends—That Legislation be obtained making it com-
pulsory that all electric wiring in the City, whether in buildings or on the street, be
placed under the direction and supe: vision of the City Electrician, and that an Act on
the lines of the Plumbing Regulations be enacted o govern his duties

3rd. The Committee recommends—That the Police Commission detail a special
officer to look after the violators of the Hack, Truck and Pedlers ordinances, believing
that & considerable increase in revenue can be obtained from these various soupces if
placed in the hands of a careful and vigilant man.

3th. The Committee recommends—That Legislation be obtained limiticg the
amount to be assessed by the City of Halifax for the support of Publie Schools to $110,-
000.00, and that in view of the fact that ount of a total expenditure of 3125,000.00 the
City provides $110,000.00 (one hundred and ten thousand) that the City’s representa-
tion, appointed by the City Council, shall consist of at least two-thirds of the members
of the Board of School Commissioners, and that the Governor-in-Council shall not
appoint over one-thitd of the members.

5th.  The Committer recommends —That Legislation be obtained to amend Section
VII of Chapter 75 of the Acts of 1903. so that the amount to be assessed in any one
year for Sinking Fund, for re-payment of bouds to be issued in payment of the South
Shore Railway Damages Award, shall not exceed 85,000, and that the term of issue of
the bouds shall be proportionate to the said amount of $5,000 per annum.

Respectfully submitted,
Wx. Litacow, Chairman.
Read Estimates for Civie year 1904-5.
- The same are considered clause by clause.

SALARIES.

His Worship the Mayor......... coceeeees ceeere e, $ 1000 00 Passed.
His Honor the Recorder......oc. cvvevean veuven veeee. 1200 00 do
Phe iy I TeaSUTET st s ase seovsnisns oot iie nsdusins 1500 00 do
The CripiGlark Lo i T n R L e 1200 00 do
AssistantiCisy Clerk o ol win i s, 925 00 do




DEeEMBER 30TH, 1903.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Lamphier, that
this item be placed at $900.00.
Motion put and lost, three voting for the same and nine against it,
as follows :—
For the Motion. Against it.
Alaermen Mahoney, Lamphier, Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow,
Adams,—3, Johnson, Campbell,
Barry, Taylor,
Doyle, Cawsey,
Rogers.—9.
Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
this item be placed at $925.00. Motion passed.

LEBHA. csuwensnimsmamsnsirmiansiniatossmamni st s e § 925 00 Passed.
Stipendiary Magistrate ....... BN LA eyt S S 2000 00 do
City Engineer...... voveeienn veennnnn on e =1 2400 00 do
Assistant Engineer..........cccovven vvenen 196 % i 1400 00 do
City Auditor.. s 1350 00 do

Collector of Rates & Taxes and 4 sub- Lo]!e:,l;m:; 4000 00 do
Read City Collector’s statement of amounts paid by him to his staff.
Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Barry, that

this item pass at $4000.00. © Passed.

1st Clerk in Collector’s office.. GeseievEnes 9 < 20 00
Moved by Alderman Hnl:ie_\' &econded b\ Alderman Adams, that

this item be placed at $700.00,

Moved in amendment by Aldernan Rogers, seconded by Alderman

Doyle, that the item pass at $725.00,

The amendment being put is passed, 7 voting for the same and 6
against it,
For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow, Aldermen Barry, Mahoney,
Johnson, Campbell, Lamphier, Hubley,

Taylor, Doyle. Cawsey, Adams—6.
Rogers.—T7.
Thet:won i iuilags, AT s $§ 725 00 Passed.

2nd blelk Collector’s Oﬁ]ce S ....,....bY.Jo 00

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
this item be placed at $700.00.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dovle seconded by Alderman
Johnson, that this item pass at $725.00.

The smendment being put is passed, 8 voting for the same and 6
against it, as follows :—




DeceEMBER 30TH, 1903. 189

For the Amendment. Against it.

Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow, Aldermen Barry, Lamphier,
Johnson, Camj bell, Hubley, Cawsey,
Taylor, Mahoney, Adams, Hawkins.—@6.
Doyle, Rogers,—8.

Loem. 2 voaiins G e N e n e o AR $ 725 00 Passed.

LT{\ EVCTs ] i een s Uai b S e, Sl ) 12717 PR T

Moved by Alderman Tdylm seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
the Chief Assessor’s salary be placed at $1300.00.

His Worship the Mayor declined to receive the motion.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Lamphier,
that the item be placed at $1200.00. Motion passed.
) B ORI e T A e T A G Xl L A $ 1200 00 Passed.
2 Assistant Assessors at $1050. t'(} each.

Moved by Alderman Hubley. seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
$1000.00 be estimated for each Assistant Assessor. Motion passed.

Ttemis Gits ot h e n e e e § 2000 00 Passed.
Reoistrar of VInters i duivacisics sonvids swsss sionssdsvas 200 00 do
Janitor'Qity Hall il s adiamivise vaaeist 800 00 do
City Medical Qe iiohaeee st s dsis toborsons vanmnnns 1000 00 do
Clerk Works Department.oeeeees covneee. $1150 00

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Adams, that
this item ve placed at $1100.00,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman
Mahoney, that $1150.00 be estimated for this item,

The amendmeny being puv is lost, 6 voting for and § against it, as
follows :—

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow, Ald rmen Campbell, Barry,
Johnson, Mahoney, Taylor, Lamphier,
Doyle, Rogers.—6. Hubley, Cawsey,

Adams. Hawkins.—8

The original motion is put and passed.
L e T e T o $ 1100 00 Passed.
Stenographer ...l mi s danaie $575 00

Moved by Alderman Hubiey, seconded by Alderman Adams, that
this item be placed at $550.00.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman
Doyle, that this salary be placed at $575.00.

Amendment put and lost. Original motion put and passed.




| [ RGN S e~ S0 U ke I . $ 550 00 Passed.
Superintendent of Streets and Sewers.............. 1000 0O do
Snperintendent of Water Department ...... ........ 1200 00 do
Water TRSpector. i sivsessisibadi vivv vasush toavs 676 00 do
License Inspector ..oceiens coveerseivnnnnens 31000 00
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Doyle, that
the item vass at $1000.00.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alder-
man Johnson, that this item be placed at $100.00.
Amendment put and lost,  Original motion put and passed,
Ttem wessviiivoseiii T e T S 1000 00 Passed.
Libravian Citizen’s Library coc.ccv covvvens civen vennns 450 00 do
| Assistant Libratian cece siceic svese o b agie 300 00 do
! 2nd Assistant LibTaran cccicisansemenivasnss cosase 200 00 do
i Plombin s IOSPEGLOT wueereeteisensrnsstinsmsnnnns sumarios S00 00 do
{ BleOtTICIAN: '\ ocnsnrenedngasnnntinnssbonmm d FaNsiins osnrness 1000 00 do
-: PR
i Total Salaries..coox i srveieras $31901 00
{
i LEss,
| Charged to Water Department.
Assistant City Engineer......... .viv..... 51400 00 do
2nd Clerk Collector’s Office .............. 725 00 do
Superintendent Water Department ..... 1200 00 do
Water Inspector ....... e A 676 00 do
Part Salary Clerk of Works.............. 750 00 do
—— 4751 00 do
Charged to Sewerage.
Part Salary Clerk of Works...... ........ $350 00 do
Half Salary Superintendent Streets and
B EWeNS .. cinunns Seiiiissessibon iias v estie 500 00
— 850 00 do
|




DecEMBER 37TH, [903

Charged to Various Appropriations.

License Inspector (License Fund) ......81000 00
Librarian and Assistants (Library). .... 950 00
Plumbing Inspector (Board of Health). 800 00
Half Salary Supt. of Streets and Sewers
(Streets) - 500 00
3250 00

£8851 00

Net total Salaries $23050 00
Police Department.

Chief of Police and Men .c.coveveacnnens 830421 00

Rockhead Prison.

Governor and Matron...occeeveeiannnnnes 1200 00
Underkeepers and Officials ...cccec...oo. 2144 00
MalGtenance witv.ii il osiihves sotmas 2556 00

—— 5900 (O

Department of City Works.

ST A e TS Rt b $25000 00
Internal Health' . ove: i cneivninne 14000 00
Taams and Stables’ it i it duas wavars 4500 00
]2, LAl N e e S SR sl 850 00
Telephones ....... R e A 253 00
Lighting City Hall soioici sz 750 00
Lighting Streets ..o vt et 19750 00
INSUTANCE: oiuaivs ciiiss A 8800 00
City ' Property s cose s il fosimas 2000 00
Maintenance of Baths.covviiveiivnnenns 500 00
Preparing Official Plau .o..covut veeeennn. 500 00

———— 68903 00
Fire Department,

Salaries and Maiutenaunce...............829000 00

Passed.
do
do

do
do

do

do

da
do
don
do
do
do
do
do
do
da
do

do

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that

this item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alder-




192 DECEMBER 30TH, [903.

man Mahoney, that the appropriation for Fire Departmuent be placed as
$28.550.00. _

The amendment being put is lost, 3 voting for the same and 11
against it, as follows :—

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Campbell, Mahoney, Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow,
Lamphier —3, Johnson, Barry,

Taylor, Doyle,
Hubley, Cawsey,
Rogers, Adams,

Hawkins.—11,
Original motion is put and passed.

TEERT ivesevecaminissto trvaanititee did $29000 00 Passed.
Miscellaneous.
Printing and Stationery. ... ............ 32500 00 do
Interest on Commutation Fund (Com-
mon Liots) sevaisssnivenine N P 330 54 do
COntINGeNT evrerins crrvanens ceas resnaesn. 2000 00 do
Revising & Printing Juries List ...... 200 00 do
(. P. Henry for services .........couuee 70 00 do
Mrs Ruth Gill, $200.00; Wm. John- do
ston, $215.00 ; Board of Health.... 415 00 do
_— : 5515 74 do

5162789 54

Less— Probable Imcome,

Liquor Licenses ...ccuuv. cvveuinee ceeee., $14500 00 Passed.
Hacks, Trucks and other Licenses ... 2500 00 do
Fines & Fees Police & City Cowrts... 000 00 do
Rents City Property ........ .....coce. 2000 00 do
Dog TaxX civssniisrapmsasvensiinis eeerad 1250 00 do
Ourreént Interest ..ees ciices codus s e 2060 00 do
Halifax Electric Tramway Co......... 5750 00 do
—— $33000 00 do

Total General Assessment.........$129789 54 do
Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the matter of “The Common Lots” and interest on Commutation Fund
be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for enquiry and
report, Motion passed,

Y]




DecemBer 30TH, 1903.

tead report Public Accounts Committee in
estimates and other matters, Placed on the Order of the Day.

Extra Assessments

County of Halifux ................% 11000 00
Public Sehooly. . oS imsse awey o 110350 00
Bank—For interest on advances to
Pllllhc S(.'.}lnu}ﬁ ................ 2-)”0 00
PoorsrAsylom,, {0 il | ce.. 24760 00
Publie Gardens and Common . ... ... 5000 00
Point Pleasant Park ... ... ... ...... 2000 00
Oitizens’ TABPAEY . vond i B2l 2500 00
Halifax Dispensary and Morgue. . ... 750 00
School for Blind, 11 pupils at $75 each 825 00
Deat and Damb Iunstitution, 9 pupils
ab 7o eneh, et e 675 00
Industrial School, for boys, at $60
each, not to exceed....... .. ... 1000 00
St. Patrick’s Home, for boys, at $60,
not to exceed ., .. ......... et 1600 00
Truants under Compuls vy Act.. ... 1500 00
“ Industrial  School, 1902-3
shopGpitdaty, wies A aiioess o mdi 125 64
Truants St. Patrick’s Home, 1902-3
shortpaid.. . tad, o st oo 148 66
Infants’ Home, Tower Road ........ 300 00
Infants’ Home, Brunswick Street .. .. 300 00
Court of Appeal froum Assessments . . 300 00
One-half subsidy to Dry Dock. .. ... 5000 00
One-half deficit Provincial Exhibition :
1903 ($5,659.89) . v vl L Ll 2829 95
Protestant Home for Girls . ... .. ... 300 00
Roman Catholic Home for Girls. ... . 600 00
Camp Hill Cemetery .... ......... 500 00
Dalhousie University.............. 500 00
County Rifle Association. . ......... 1 00
Victoria School of Art and Design. . . 500 00
Board of Health .......... $4000 00
do for deficitsalaries1903-4 1000 00
do extra grant by Council
for legal advisor, 1904,
$125.00, 1905, $100.00. 225 00
do Ambulance.,......... 354 00
—— 5579 00

——35181444 25

193

to the

Passed.

dlj

do
do
fill
do
do
do
do

do
do

1ifl
do

do

€ l{)
do
do
da
do

do
do
d 0
do
do
(.i 0
do

do
do




194 DeceMBER 30TH, 1903.

Temporory Loans and Interest.

One-fifteenth loan 315,000, 11th year,

Sinking: Band...o o ald saliitrt S 1000 00
Int:rest one year on $15,000, at 44 per

cent., less interest on Sinking Fund, 235 00
5th paviment on loag for Public Baths :

(B8,000) & oo vvie sde Nbsmnia mrssion S00 00 .
Interest on balance of same, unpaid

wbd per cent e R0 SIS0 144 00
4th payvment on loan for deficit Prov-

incinl Exhibition, &e., (511,500). .. 2,000 00
Interest on balance of same, unpail

at dpercent...... ki Secl ol 120 00
3rd payvment on loan to purehase hose i

(B2:2000) ;e im0 ham i 550 00
Interest on balanee of same, unpaid

ab dipereenty v salinist Tavash o 33 00
3rd payment on Joan Duke of Corn- j

wall (83000) .. ... .t 500 00
Interest on balane: of same, unpaid ;

ot d per cenbi oo e s 70 00
3rd payment on loan for deficit . Pro-

vineial Exhibition, 1900, ($3300). . 550 00 Passed.
Intere<t on balance of same unpaid at

dipercent.. .. ..o b ik Eiiesepnn 77 00

Sinkine Fund and Interest on loan
($4343.94) Deficit Prov. Exb’n, 1901 548 99

Sinking Fund and Interest on loan, s -
($4000), House Public Gardens. . .. 505 45

Prineipal Fire Dept. and Poor Asylum,

($5520) and Interest, (344.81). ... 5864 31 )

—_ — 12998 25 do

City Hall Debentures $25000 at 44 s AN :

p.-c; $25000 at4p,e........ ... 2125 00 do

Consolidated Fund.

$805,000 at 5 perecent...... ....... $40250 00 do
$1,143,700 at 4} percent........... 51466 50 do
$1,022,890 at 4 pereent............ 40915 00 do
$67,000 at 3% per cent............. 2345 00 do
$5000 at 4 per cent. for broken periods 100 00 do

8135076 50

-l




DECEMBER 30TH, 1903. 195

Less:

Charged to Water Department. -

$153,000 at 5 per cent.....$ 7650 00 Passed.
$679,600 at 4} per cent... 30582 00 do
$214,000 at 4 per cent.... 8560 00 do
$10,000 at 3% per cent..... 350 00 do
——— 47142 00 do

—_ 87934 50 do
Sinking Fund.
Sinking Fund under Chapter 65, Acts 1898....% 200 00 do

do Chapter 51, Acts 1902.... 3000 00  do

$417491 4 do

Add 1 per cent. for short colleetion............ 4175 46 do
$421667 00 do

Less this amount from Unexpended Balances. . .. 500C 00 do
Total Assessment................ $416667 00 do

The following resolution is now submitted :

Resolved, That the General and Ordinary Assessment amounting to $129,789.54, and
the Kxtra Assessment, amounting to $291,877.46, as per the yearly estimates for 1904-5,
less 35,000, to be taken from Unexpended Balances, be confirmed and do now pass,
:?ilﬁtggt -tl(;e inhabitants and the property within the City be assessed for the sum of
- ) 7.00.

Aund the City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit the said estimates, together with
a copy of this resolution, to the Board of City Assessors on or before the 31st December
inst., and to instruct them to fix the rate of taxation for the year, ending April 30th,
1903, on the basis of the said amount of $416,667.00.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Johnson, and
being put is passed unanimously.

Alderman Hubley gives notice of motion to rescind resolution
passed April 7Tth, 1902, accepting the offer of Andrew Carnegie to
furnish $75,000.00 to erect a free library building in the City of
Halifax.

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 5.35 o’clock,




T

EVENING SESSION.

8.10 o’clock.

CouNciL CHAMBER, Ci1y HALL,
JANUARY TTH, 1904,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Hubl:y, Johnson, Taylor, Mahoney, Campbell, Geldert, Rogers and
Lithgow,

Moved by Alderman Geldert, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the time for meeting be extended until 3.30 o’clock, Motion passed

8.30 roll called  Present the above named together with Alder-
men Halliday, Barry, Lamphier, Doyle, Cawsey, Hayward and Hawkins,

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business,

The following named papers are submitted :

Report Board of Fire Wards, by Alderman Hubley, Chairman.

Report Charities Committee, by Alderman Cawsey, Chairman.

Report Publie Accounts Committee, by Alderman Lithgow, Chairman.
Report Commissioners of Common, by Alderman Rogers, Chairman.

Report Civy Prison Committee, by Alderman Taylor, Chairman.
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named pape:s :—

Mayor’s disallowance of certain increases of salaries.

Reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Margaret Phelan’s water
taxes.

Monthly Accounts Committee on Works.
Letter Hon. Attorney-General re Provincial Exhibition, 1903.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the Order of the Day be suspended to allow the reading of the papers
submitted. Motion passed. -

Read message from His Worship the Mayor informing the Council
of his disapproval of certain increases of salaries.




JANUARY T7TH, 1904.

VETO OF ESTIMATES.

Jaxvary Tth, 1904
To the City Council :

GextLEMEN, —In passing the Estimates for 1904-5 you increased the salary of the
Assistant City Clerk from 8900 to $925. You also increased the salary of the Uity
Auditor from \l 200 to 51,350 and the salary of the first Clerk i the Collector’s office
from 3700 to $725, also that of the second Clerk in the Collector’s office from 3700 to
8725,

I beg to veto the above increases. My reason for doing so is that the City is not in
a ]J(Jbltlllll ab the present time to stand any increases in these salaries, owing to the fact
that we have reached our limit, and are anable to give the streets and other public
works of importance sufficient assistance to even cover the necessities that are required
for the benefit of the general public. I therefore bring these vetoes to your notice and
trust that you will be able to concur with me in them.

A. B. Crosey, Mayor.

Alderman Rogers submits the following questions for His Honor the
Recorder’s opinion :—

““The estimates cannot be for more than is required ; consequently if 3300.00 of the
salary account is deducted by veto what is the amount to levy on the ratepavers ; the
whole or the amount less $300.00 7 The law making the Estimates to be finally passed
on December 31st, what effect does this veto have on the whole Estimates "

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Lamphier,
that this Council coneur in His Worship’s veto.

Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same and 3 against it, as
follows :—

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Campbell. Aldermen Lithgow, Johnson,
Barry, Taylor, Doyle.—3.

Mahoney. Lamphier,
Hubley, Cawsey,
Rogers, Hawkma,_—l 0.

Read report Public Accounts Committee in re accounts,
REPORT PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE.
CommiTree Roowm, Crry Harwn, Japuvary 7th. 1904,

His Worship the Mayor and ity Council:

GENTLEMEN,—Your Committee on Public Accounts beg to report that at a meeting
of the Committee held this day, there being present Aldermen Lithgow (Chairman),
Hubley, Johnson and Rogers, the fuhoumnr accounts, a.mmtutmﬂ‘ to $156 20, were
examined, found correct and recommended for payment :—

Geo. H. Fielding, certificate »e Gilfoy and Shorten .............. . $500
W. D. Finn, M D death certificates—Fraser. 24 ; Adams, 84 ; KeneﬁcL Q-l;
Carvery, “ ignall, $12; Clinton, $4 ; Suvegard, 34 ; Bones, 312, .. 48 00

Chronicle l’ubllshmg Co., subscnpt:on 1904, L1ty (‘ollecbor, $5.00; Uity Clerk,

$5.00 ..... . O e e Mt T e e A SRyl O




JANUARY 1071H, 1904. 199

Holloway Bros., printing Minutes ...... . . ... ....... .. ...... .S 38 70
A& W \!ackmla\' blank books, City Collector 242,00 ; Clt\ Clerk, ‘3.) 00.. 47 00
J. Spencer, removal of bodies ... .. e, unses copee spamentbaihass e seen S . 730

$156 20

Your Committee further recommend that the account sent in by the S P. C for
cab hire be not paid by the City, and that the Socicty be notified to this effect.

War. Chairman.

LitaGow,
The following resolution is submitted :—

Jtesolved, That the report of the Public Accounts Committee be received and
adopted and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts
therein recommended.

Moved by Aldeiman
passed.

Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Rogers and

Read repomt Charities Committee covering accounts, &ec., for
December,

CHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS.
January 6th, 1904.

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following repot :
Members present : The Chairman, Aldermen Hallidav. Maboney and Hubley.

The Superintendent’s report for December shows that during the month there were
41 persons admitted into the Poor’s Asylum, 2 bern, 7 died and 28 dischavged.

Of the number admitted 10 were chargeable to the Province, 1 to Cumberland
County, 1 to Halifax County and 29 to the City. The total number of inmates Dec.
31st. was 335, made up of 219 men, 135 women and 1 child.

The following accounts chargeable to Maintenance were examined, found correct
and recommended for payment, viz. :

Dillion Bros., $450.82. J. & M. Murphy. $130.64. F. H. Longley & Co., $317.28.
P. T. Shea, $120.33 W. A. Maling & Co., 345 24. Scotia Pure Milk Co., Ltd.. $69.75.
Geo Gregoire, -H bi) Arthur Fordham & Co., $1263 Joseph S Cashen, 338.81.
Fleischman & Co., $4.05. Halifax Electric Tram Co., Ltd , §111.83. H. D). MacKenzie
& Co, 5201 80 B. Muleahy, $486.31. C. E. Puttner $37 50. John McLellan. $28.35.
F‘au'quhar Bros , $10.15 Snow & Co., Ltd., $17.75.  Knight & Munro, =9 60. Baldwin
‘ & Co., 58.30. R. R. Kennedy,-8975 J.J. Doyle, M.D, 35.00. Blackadar Bros.,
$549. Geo. C. Cook, $694.93. Pay Sheet, $581.83. A M. Bell & Co, $2467. Dr.

T. A, Wallace, 35.00. Totul 83462.41.

W. H Cawsey, Chairman
‘ The following resolution is submitted :

Resolzed, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His Worship
the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accounts mentioned
therein,

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Barry and
passed.




S

200 JANUARY TTH, 1904

Read 1eport of City Prison Committee covering accounts for
December. :

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS
CommiTTee Roem, City Havri, Jan 6th, 1904

To His Worship the Mayor and City Cowneil ;

GENTLEMEN,—Your Committec on City Prison beg to report that at a meeting of the
Committee held this day, there being present Aldermen Taylor, (Chairman), Halliday,
Barry, Lamphier and Cawsey, the following accounts, amounting to 101 61, were ex-
amined, found correct and recommended for payment, viz :—

Arthur Fordham, Leather, 7.83. J A. Leaman & Co., Ox Heads, 8720, Geo. C.
Cook, Apples, 32 25, John McCrow, Reps. Furnace, 310.14. A, M Bell & Co., Hard-
ware, 52,96, Moirs, Limited, Cake, &e., 39.88. Mumford Bros, Provisions, 520,34
C. E. Hamilton, Dry Goods, $10.12.  W._.J. Hopgood, Groceries, 330.89  Total 3101.61.

The monthly reports of the Governor and Matron were submitted and approved of
and are hereto attached.
G. A. Tavrior, Chairmon,

The fulluw]ng resolution 1s snbmitted :(—

Resolved, That the report of City Prison Committee be received and adopted and
His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts therein
contained.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Barry and
passed,

Read report Commissioners of Common recommending aceounts for
payment :—

REPORT COMMISSIONERS OF HALIFAX COMMON.
Comyrrtee Roowm, City Havn, Jan. 6th, 1904,

His Worship the Mayor und City Council :

, GENTLEMEN, —A meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax Common was held this 8
p. m. Present, Chairman Rogers, Commissioners Lamphier, Messervey, Taylor, Barry,
Hubley and Pickering, when the accompanying accounts were approved and passed for
payment (a summary of which follows), and the Secretary requested to forward the
same to your Uuneil for its information and concurrence :—

Maedonald & Co., $48.10. Longard Bros, 329000. J. Davison & Son, 29801-
John MecInnes & Son, 342,38, Melvin & Co., 814.52. C. W. Davis, 21.50. Brookfield
Bros., 34.65. O'Connell, $4.08. Austin Bros., 50c. W E Crowe & Cu., 34.55. N.
S. Fertilizing Co., $6.00. Tram Co, $5.01. Tram Co., 32.07 J. F. Kelly, $1.10. J.
E Meyers, $21.00. E. J. Fenton, 533 96 R. Magarell, 37.00. 8. Cunard & Co.,
$20 94. J. A, Simmers, $58.84. J. A Simmers, $3.40. R. & J. Farquhar & Co.,
219 61. S. A, Marshall, $24.51. _T. C. Allen & Co., $.53. Halifax Coal Co., 3200.00
$918.59 to be paid out of General Account. J. (". Dumaresq & Son, §231.70, to be paid
out of concert funds, held for said purpose. Total $1,150.29.

W. F. PickEering, Secretary.

The following resolution is submitied :—

-1




o

JANUARY TTH, 1904 201

Resolred, that the report of the Commissioners of Common be received and adopted
and His Worship the Mayor authorized to s'gn warrants for payment of aceounts therein
contained,

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seecouded by Alderman Taylor, and
passed,

aead report Board of Fire Wards on varions matters.

REPORT OF BOARD OF FIRE WARDsS.
ComitTer Room, Crry Havy, Jan. Tth, 1903,

Ty His Worship the ,'Ifrlyﬁr‘ awnd City Conneil :
GrexTLEMEN, —The Board of Fire Wards beg to :eport as follows : —

I.  Agreeably to resolution of Louncil. your Board have further reeonsidered the
matter of the diemissal of Driver Anthouy Galloway, aud beg again to recommend that
he be dismissed.

2. Wum. Lownds, Driver of No. 2 Hose Waggon, having resigned, it is recommend-
ed that Welsford MeDonald be appointed in his place.

3. Itis further recommended that William Wells be appointed spare driver in
place of A. Galloway, dismissed.

4. That A. Flinn be appointed call man on No. 2 Steamer, vice Welsford McDonald
appointed driver. .

5 That Albert Brunt be appointed call man on No. 3 Steamer, vice Chas. Pheeney
dismissed,

That the following officers and men of the Department be dismi sed for habitual
absence from fires :—

6. John Washington, District Chief.
7. P. Dwyer, Call man No. 3 steamer.
S. D. Irons, ¢ 8

9. John Waugh, ¢ No. 4 hose.

10.  That Captain Samuel Trenaman be reduced to the position of an ordinary call
man for non-compliance with Rule 11, page 6 of the Rules and Regulations.

11. Your Board have considered the letter of the Veteran Firemen’s Association in
reference to their occupancy of the Spring Garden Road Engine House and beg to report
that the Board found 1t absolutely necessary to store space apparatus on part of the
lower floor of the building which apparatus would otherwise have to be exposed to the
weather. The Board had no intention to dispossess the Veteran Firemen’s Association
of the building.

- 12, The following named accounts are recommended for payment :—

Joseph 8. Cashen, Hay, &c., $242 83, Halifax Elex Tram Co.. Gas—Guinpool Rd.
House, §5.76. West St, 34 96. Gottingen St., 33 33. Central Engine Honse, $5 33.
Grafton St., $2.87. Queen St., $3 15. Brunswick St, 21 60 Bedford Row, 33 40—
$30 40. John G. Colp, Carpenter work. 81 84.  P.J Broderick. rent stable, &e., $56.00.
W. A, Maling. Turkeys, $25.90. Victoria Steam Laundry, $1097. W. N. Brown.
Reps. wagon, $17.65. John Barry, Planks, 52.50. Patk. Dowd, Reps. engines, $25 15.
War Dept., Hose, 330.00 Robt Horner, Homseshoeing, 35.61. David Power, Horse.
shoeing, $6.36. J. R. Purcell, Horseshoeing, $1.80. Wm. Kline, Horseshoeing, $1.86-
Geo. Spruin, Carrying blue stone to Batttery Room, 75¢  Austen Bros., Reps hose,
$3.74. Rhodes, Curry & Co., Nails, &ec., 15¢. LeMonte Buskins, Sweeping chimney,
80c. N. 8. Telephone Co., Bell at Chairman’s residence, $3.00. G. E. Smith & Co.,




202 JANUARY TTH, 1903.

Hardware, 48¢.  G. K. Smith & Co., Hardware 36e. Stairs, Son & Morrow, Hardware.
40c.  Knight & Munro, Reps. harness, 80c. Black Bros Hardware, 31 35. Neil Fox.
Reps. harness, 34.25. Joho Cronan, 0Oil, 10.60. -J. A. Thompson, Weights, 34.00
Day & Kinsman, Plumbing, $63.96. Total 8542 77.

ANxpeEw HUBLEY, Chmivman.

On motion the sawe is eonsidered elause by clavse.

Read clause 1 re dismissal of Anthony Galloway.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seeonded by Alderman Barry that
said clause be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alder-
mau Hawkins that said clause be not eoncurred in but that Galloway
be reinstated 1n his position and notified that if he is reported and
convieted again that he will be summarily dismissed from the Depart-
ment, ’

The amendment being put is passed, 11 voting for the same and +
agaiust it,  Names being calied for there appeared :

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Halliday, Johnson, Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow,
Campbell, Taylor, Barry Hubley.—4.

Mahoney, Lamphier,
Doyle, Cawsey, Rogers,
Hayward, Hawkins.—11.

Read Clause 2 re resignation of William Lownds, driver of No. 2
hose waggon, and recommending appointment of Welsford MeDonald
in his place,

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that
said clause be adopted.  Motion passed.

Read Clause 3 e appointment of Willilam Wells in place of
Galloway.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Hawkins,
that this clause be struck out.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alder-
man Rogers, that said clause be referred back to the Board for further
consideration,

The amendment being put is lost.

Original motion put and passed.

Read Clause 4 re appointment of A, Flinn as call man No. 2
steamer vice Welsford McDonald, appointed driver.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Lithgow, that
said clause be adopted. Motion passed.

|




JANUARY 10TH, 1904 203

Read Clause 5 re appointment of Albert Brunt in place of Charles
Pheeney, call man on No. 3 steamer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman tawsey, that
said elause be adopted.  Motion passed.

Read Clanse 6 re dismissal of District Shief John Washington,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
said clause be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alder-

man Campbell, that said clause be referred back to the Board of Fire
Wards.

Ameudment put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 10 against if.

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Campbell, Taylor, Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday,
Mahoney, Hawkins.—4, Johnson, Barry,

Lamphier, Doyle,
Hubley, Cawsey,
togers, Hayward. —10.
Original motion put and passed.
Alderman Hawkins gives notice of reconsideration.
Read Clause 7 ve dismissal of P. Dwyer, call man No. 3 steamer.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsev, that
sa'd clause be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman
Hawkins, that said clause be referred back to the Board.
Amendment put and lost, T voting for the same and 8 against it.
Names being called for there appeared :(—

For the Amendment. Against 1%,
Aldermen Campbell, Barry, Aldermen Geldert, Lithgow,
Taylor, Mahoney, Halliday, Johnson,
Rogers, Hayward, Lamphier, Doyle,
Hawkins,—T. Hubley, Cawsey.—8,

Original motion put and passed,
Alderman Hawkins gives notice of reconsideration.
Read Clause 8 »e dismissal of D. Trons, call man No. 3 steamer.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Hayvward, that
this clause be referred back to the Board of Fire Wards. Motion
passed. -

Alderman Hawkins gives notice of reconsideration.




204 JaNvanry 7TrH, 1904.

tead Clanse 9 e dismissal of Johun Waugh, call man No. 4 Hose
o,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, scconded by Alderinan Tavlor, that
said clanse be adopted,  Amendment pas<ed,

Alderman Hawkins gives notice of reconsideration.

Read Clause 10 re redueing Captain Samuel Trenaman to the
ranks,

Moved by Alderman Campbell, scconded by Alderman Halliday,
that this clause be sent back to the Board,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded oy Alder-
man Cawsev, that said clause be adopted.  Amendment passed.

Alderman Hawkins gives notice of reeonsideration.

Read Clanse 11 re possession of S[JT'iIJg Garden Road Engine House
by the Veteran Frremen’s Association.

Moved by Alderman Hublev, seconced by Alderman Cawsey, that
said elause be adopted, g

Moved in amendment by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alder-
man Mahouvey, that the Veteran Firemen's Association be given the use
of the Spring Garden Road Eugine House and that the fire apparatus
belonging to the City now stored there be removed from the building.

Yead Jetters (2) Veteran Firemen’s Association on the subject,

Amendment put and passed, 8 voting for the same and 7 against it,
the names on the division being recorded thus :

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Halliday, Aldermen Lithgow, Barry, Taylor,
Johnson, Campbell, Doyle, Hubley,
Mahoney, Lamphier, Cawsey, Rogers—7.

Hayward, Hawkins—8.

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration.

Read Clause 12 re acconnts,

The following resolution is introduced :

Resolved, That Clause 12 of the report of the Board of Fire Wards be concurred in
and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for the puyment of accounts
therein recommended.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey and
passed,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the report as amended be adopted as a whole. Motion passed.

Read report of Committee on Works, covering accounts for
December.

-1




JANUARrY TTH, 1904.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT.

Crry Worgs OFrFIcE, January 6th, 1904.
To the €ity Council :

GENTLEMEN, —At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day, the attached
bills for material for the several services of this department were submitted, examined,
found correct and referved to Council for payment.

Water Maintenance el et Al e oo 4850 01
Water (onstruction ..... ...... .... .. o 72 11
Street Lighting ..... ... caiocwcinvs wnen 26 80
Teams and Stables. ... .. L N L U Sul B, 08
Internal Health ....... comeiwes niut M Pl il
City Hall Lighting .. . .. N Tty 46
Streets ol R : s 09
City Property.... .... T e T 5 05
Sewerage .:.. . .. Sttt Vahe RN et s 2 30

$4160 95

A. B. Crosey, Mayor end Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
said report be adopted and the accounts passed for payment. Motion
passed. ;

Read report Committee on Works re Stone for Stone Crusher.

L]
STONE FOR STONE CRUSHER.
December 16, 1903.
To the City Council :

(GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer re stone for stone crusher was read and referred to the
Council with a recomnmendation that it be adopted.

A. B. Crosey, Mayor and Chatrman,

Cirv Excisegx’s OfFice, December 16th, 1903.
His Worship the Mayor :

Sir,—Messrs. Nicholson and Weaver, to whom was awarded the contract for
supplyving stone for the crusher, have declined to enter int the contract, on the ground
that the delay has prevented them from taking advantage of the mild weather to get
the stone ready. They will not take the risk now of getting the stone out in the cold
weather. We have a quantity estimated at about one thousand loads of stone in that
neighborhood and have had several offers of stone from different persons In fact; some
of it has already been delivered at the crusher. I would therefore recommend that the
\Warks Department be authorized to purchase stone required at two cents a bushel
delivered at the crusher in accordance with the specification on which tenders were
invited.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Water tax
on property of Mrs. Margaret Phalen, Barrington Street.




206 JANUARY 7rH, 19)4

WATER TAX NO 345 BARRINGTON STREET.

City Wokks OFrice, December 23rd, 1903.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer re water tax, 345 Barrington Street, owned by Mrs Mar-
garet Phelan, was read and referred to Council with a recommendation that it be
adopted.

A. B Crospy, Mayor and Chsirman.

City Exciseer’s Orrice, December 23rd, 1903.
His Worship the Mayor :

Sir,—Some two or three years ago the building No 345 Barrington Street, owned
by Mrs. Margaret Phelan, was reported as having water rupning to waste An effort
was made to have the waste stoppud, but without success, and a meter was put on  For
some time the meter failed to accomplish the object aimed at This year the matter
came to the notice of Mr. B. A. Weston, Manager of thc Eastern I'tust Co., and he had
the plumbing altered so that the waste was stopped  The bill for one year to April Sth,
1902, is $75,20. For the following year, to April, 1903, $65.27 From April 16th to
September 14th, 1903, $15.56. This, of course, shows that the object of the Depart-
ment has been accomplished and that the waste has been stoppad. As it was not money
that we were anxious to obtain but reduction in the consumption of water, and the pay-
ment of a large vutlay would be a great hardship to Mrs. Phelan, who is a poor woman,
I would recommend that the Council instruct the City Cullector to accept the water tax
based on the assessment up to September 14, 1903, and after that date the charge be
according to the consumption.

F. W W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
said reports be adopted. Motion passed.
Read letter Hon. Attorney-General in re Provincial Exhibition,
1903
PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION.

4th Japuary, 1904.
His Worship the Mayor :

S1r,—I have the honor to present to you the results of the Provincial Exhibition
for the year ending October 31st, 1903. I may state that the Exhibition was held be-
tween the 9th and 17th of September. The total receipts amounted to $27,526.23,
derived from the following sources :—

Admission to grounds. ... ... . : e IS .. 812003 90
Admission to grand stand ... .. ... ... oLl e S 9643 80
- S21647 7
Special privileges... ... AT Py A G e R S e $ 2145 48
Entries, general.......... e b e A R e S R 873 80
Speed deparbment . ... oot 0 ireosees Brasas sy eoe i 2259 25
5Tk - S Wl SN W R I N i M iy T I e 600 00 ;
——— 5878 53
Total TN T L SR o 1A Loy Moo A aT 2 i e b s H L. 327526 23

These receipts are the largest of any Exhibition except the first. The total expen-
diture amounted to §33186.10.

Prizen o b Saosiznet b o o o s Xl Tt e M I $13389 92
AMUSEMNBOET o oi o5 ooty e bSh b e o e IV ¢ e L 0T
Printing and advertising... ............o.oii..t 2R 2578 90

-4




JANUARY T1TH, 1904,

Secretary’s otfice ..... ... = 92
Insurance . ; 503 09

Police service ... it il (5 48
Judging ; 73
Lodging AR e N S 25
TLicketdepatbment o Sr i i e s et | b 4B
Departmental expcuses iy A R A 320 30
Commiss oners’ expenses, &e .. R e A e R T
Caretaking.... ... .... SO A SR AT 5 L0
LiighGinte-oiieer it 2 36
Maintenance .. .. Y e LA S A 3 86
TIRbereate ™ hinslie 7 Nl T e . 49
Transportation . . o 75 40
Wate: rates, 5 years. ... ... ....... 3 T 00
Miscellaneous o O el N o TR T I T66 04

........... R e R PR B o) < b L L)

The excess of expenditure aver income amounts to 35,659.81. One-half of this
amount, $2829 91, is the contribution required from the Provincial Government and the
same amount from the City of Halifax. The excess of expenditure over the previous
year was attributable to a larger item of maintenance. which is inevitable considering
the fact that the build ngs h ve now been in use for seven rears; the payment of 3600 to
the City of Halifax fur five years’ water rates, which have never been paid previously,
and the larger sum given in prizes. .

Total

As in the case of 1902, the Commission were favored with excellent weather con-
ditions in 1903. The attendanc was large. the number of cntries greater than ever
before and the Exhibition may be regarded from every point «f view as the best yet
held,

J. W. LoxcLeEy, President,
Filed,
Read letter Lyvons & Tobin, asking for payment of W. L. Eaton’s
claim,
Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for
report.  Motion passed,

STREET LIGHTS.
City Works OrricE, Dec. 10th, 1903,
T'o the City Council :

GENTLEMEN, —At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
veport of the City Engineer on Minutes of Council re E ectrie Lights, corner of Young
and Albert Streets, and corner of Queen and Fenwick Streets was read and referred to
the Couneil with a recommendation that it be adopted.

A. B. Crossy, Mayor und Cheirman,

City Excineer’s OrricE, December 9th, 19(3.
His Worship Mayor :

Sir,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition for Street Lights : —

Corner Young and Albert Street.—There is no light in the immediate neighhorhood
and the location of one at this corner wauld be a great improvement to the lighting of
this district. I would recommend that $65.00 be provided in the Estimate for this light.




JANUARY TTH, 1904

Corner Queen and Fenwick Street.—The petitioners ask for a light at this corner on
the ground that the nearest light is insufficient as far as Fenwick Street is concerned
The south line of Fenwick Street is only about 75 fe-t distant from the north line of
Kent Strect.  There is a light at the corner of Kent and Queen Street, and there aie no
houses intervening to cause a shadow. I do not feel justified. therefore. in recommend-
ing the placing of another light so near the Kent Street light until the south side of
Fenwick Street is built np, as the appropriation is necessarily limited and the amount
that it can be increased is also limited. I regret that I feel oblized to recommend that
this petition should not be granted at present.

F. W. W Doaxe, City Engiueer

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Tn huson, that
said reports be adopted.  Motion passed.

Read report Coal Weighers for November,” Filed.

Read City Treasurer’s Cash Statements for November,  Filed,

Read letter bmnmelual Cable Co. in 7e special tax on Cable Com-
panies,

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Doyle, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for report.
Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works 7e repairs Old Exhibition Buildin_.

OLD EXHIBITION BUILDIING.
Crty Worgs Orrice  December 10th, 1903.

To the City Council -

GENTLEMEN, —At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day, the attached
Minutes of Council on further report re Old Exhibition Building was read, and it was
decided to recommend that work be commenced at once to put the building in suitable
repair,

A. B. Crosevy, Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
said report be concurred in. Motion passed.

Read letter from “The Motor Club of Nova Scotia” relating to Auto-
mobile Ordinance.

Placed on Order of the Day with No. 14, viz: Ordinance relating
to Automobiles, on motion of Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman
Hubley.

Read letter Colonel Conner, C. R. E., in 7e Great Fuel Yard.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Works for report. Motion
passed.

Read report Committee on Tenders re contract for Printing list of
Voters 1904.

e




JANUARY TTH, 1904 j ‘éOQ

TENDERS FOR PRINTING LISTS OF VOTERS.

December 16th, 1903,
His H’“!‘m’ffp the J."ﬂj,rm' aaed Cr'f_u Coarned! 2

GENTLEMEN, —The Committee on Tenders beg to report that at a meeting of the Coin-
mittee held this day, present Aldermen Campbell, (Chairman), Hawkins and Halliday,
tenders for printing List of Voters 1904 were opened.  The tender of vicAlpine Publish-
ing Co. Ltd., at 2} cents per name, being the lowest, the Committee agreeably to resolu-
tion of Couneil awarded the Contract te them and reconmend that the same be approved
of by the City Couneil.

D. H. Camesrry, Chairmoan.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Johuson, that
said report be concurred in,  Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re certain
sewer and Sewerage Funds. ‘

SEWERS AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT.
City Works OrFice, December 10th, 1903.

To the City Council:

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer re Sewerage Account was read and referred to the Council
for its information,

A. B. Crospy, Mayor and Clhairmen.

Ciry Exgiyeer’s Ofrice, December Oth, 1903.
His Worship the Mayor:

Sir,—I beg to report on two petitions attached hereto asking for a sewer in Macara
St. and Vernon St ; and also in accordance with resolution of Council on all sewers
petitioned for and not recommended for construction because of lack of funds :

Macara Street Sewer.—In Macara St. a sewer hus been constructed in each block
except that between Islesvilleand Agricola 3t.  The construction of a sewer in this block
has been asked for, but it was opposed by several of the property owners. The work is
needed, and would cost about $1950.00.

Vernon Street.—There has been a petition in this office since 1900 which I have not
veported on, as I expected long before this time to be able to report favorably on it. If
I had reported before I must have reported unfavorably. The street runs from Coburg
Road north about 600 feet and the grade falls to the north end of the street. It isa cul
de sac and as the ground falls from Jubilee Road to the end of Vernon St. the present
vorth end of Vernon St. will be the lowest point in the street when it is opened through.
It will therefore be necessary, or at any rate very much cheaper, to carry the outlet
from the lowest point to Henry St At present the land through which this must pass
is private property. We propose in making the official plan of this part of the City (the
survey of which has been already completed and is now being plotted in the office) to
lay down a street from the north end of Vernon S8t to Henry St. It will then he poss-
ible to construct a sewer in Vernon St. draining through the proposed street to Henry
St. and thence to/Bliss St and eastwardly on %liss St. to the Edward St. sewer. The
drainage conditions in Vernon St. are very unsatisfactory and I should be glad to recom-
mend the construction of this sewer. Under the circumstances it cannot be carried out
until we have a means of getting an outlet. The cost of this work is estimated at
$6,550.00, not including cost of lang requited for proposed street.

==




| 210 Jaxvary 7TH, 1904
[
it ll — — = S PP LSRR - ————
' L]
i It is estimated that the following sewers on the Order Book cau be completed with-
out further appropriation, viz :
I Birmingham St. .. .. Do VESITA ey ISt g 500 06
Lumber Yard.... .... ST i by X TOEOD v
Harvard St....... A SO, T R 2 850 00
b Gottingen St ... ...... . . e =T K cee.. 190D 00
! King’s Place. . ........... ittt ile L o s ey T o.... 3600 00
# - [ Al o s T . ... £8600 00
| The following sewers ordered by the Council to be constructed when funds are pro-
[ vided are also on the Order Book, viz :
E Pepperell St. estimated cost. .. .. .| )
B South Bland St come vane wswcias e o s s sam 2450 00
i Lawrence St..... .......... e L s S, 2925 Ov
1 The following se vers have been 1eported against, in consequence of lack of funds,
I8 . otherwise they would have been recommended, viz:
i Almon St. between hempt Road and Windsor St .... $ 8600 00
s Windsor St :oosni swaiiines ceoesisigeg —eagan 17219000
! Chebucto Road .... ..... i e 2 ceee oo 030 00
Making a total estimated cost unprovided for of ... 341490 00
: Not inciuding the Common sewer, estimated eost.... 33300 00
Which would bring the total up to. ... coeee ... 874990 00
F W. W. Doasg, City Engineer.
Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
said reports be referred to the Committee on Public Accounts for report
on Sewerage Funds.  Motion passed.
ﬁ. Read report Chief of Police in re Sunday viclations of Liquor
License Act.
VIOLATIONS LICENSE ACT.
ki OFrFicE oF CHIEF oF PoLicE, December Sth, 1903.
i
: To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :
GENTLEMEN, - -In accordance with resolution of the City Council with reference to
enforcement of the Liquor Lieense Act on Sunday, I beg to report the following viola- .
tions on Sunday last :—
Joseph White, Hotel Keeper, 57 Sackville St.
1 John Coleman, ¢ 33-35 Upper Water St.
. J. F. Doneaghey, £ 26-28 Upper Water St.
i . Jors O'Svinivan, Chief of Police.
Filed.
. Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded hy Alderman Cawsey, that
| the Chief of Police furnish, before applications for Liquor Licenses are
brought up for consideration a tabulated report of violations of the Liquor
License law. Motion passed.
il B Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Grading
Lotk Fenwick Street.
[.__ | -
b .




JANUARY TTH, 1904

GRADING FENWICK ST.

Crry Worgs Ofrrcr, December 10th, 1903,
To the City Conneil -

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the City
Engineer’s report on Minutes of Council 7+ Grading of Fenwick St., was read and re-
ferred to the Conncil with a recommendation that it be adopted.

A. B. Crosny, Mayor and Chairman.

Crty Excinerr’s OFrFice, December 10th, 18903,
His Worship the Mayor :

Sir,—In"accordance with the acecompanying resolution of Counecil, T beg to report
on the petition attached hereto asking that the grading of Fenwick St. be completed.
This street has been under construction for a number of years It had at first a deep
hollow in it and a great portion of it was filled up with garbage mixed with ashes. This
gr‘m‘e:l to be so offensive to the residents in the neighborhood that it was stopped.

ubsequently the property required for widening the street was obtained and an effort
was made to complete the widening of the street and raise it to the proper grade. If
good material had been available the work would have been finished long ago ; but it is
impossible to get suitable material for this work without spending a great deal of
money, and the funds are not available. We are therefore obliged to fill up the street
as we can obtain material in our city work. On the first of January, 1903, we began to
to separate the ashes and garbage. We used the ashes to fill up Fenwick Street and
were making good progress. One of the property owners on the street threatened an
action for damages if we did no stop the work at once and we were obliged to make our
place of deposit in Ward One elsewhere. Subsequently residents of Fenwick Street
asked to have the ashes again deposited on the street In the meantime property
owners and tenants on Tower Road had requested the Department to use the ashes
collected to make a much needed sidewalk on their street. The work is under con-
struction, and it wonld not be fair to them to stop it in its unfinished condition and
return to Fenwick Street. When the work on Tower Road is completed we can again
begin the grading of Fenwick Street with the ashes collected. It would be a waste of
money to do ahy permanent work until the street is brought up to the proper grade, and
though it may be in a very unsatisfactory state, in. the meantime, unless a special
appropriation is made for the work we cannot do it more rapidly for want of material.
[f some of the property owners on the street nad not stopped the work much greater
progress would have been made, and it is not the fault of this Department that the
work is not more advanced than it is.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Cawsey,
that said reports be adopted. Motion passed.
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Street
Lights.
STREET LIGHTS.
Ciry Worgs OFFICE, December 16th, 1903.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day, the attached
report of the City Engineer re new light between Pleasant and Queen Streets was read
and referred to Council with a recommendation that it be adopted.

A. B. Crusey, Mayor and Chatrman.




JANUARY Tra, 1904

6N y Ciry Exeineer’s Orrice, Dee. 16th, 1903

Hs Worshep the Mayor -

Sik, —1 beg to report on the accompanying petition for ap additional light on South
Street.

There is a light at the corner of South and Pleasant Streets and one at the corner of

b Queen and Sovth Streets.  The street between these two lights is bordered with trees

and, especially in the summer time, is very badly lighted I would recommend that a
new light be placed between Pleasant Street and Queen Street, provided the appropria-
tion for the hight is included in the Estimates

F W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

: Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Johnsou,

§ : .
i that said reports be adopted.  Motion passed.
Read report Committee on Works on the applieation of Danicl
MecLeod for an inerease of pay,
INCREASE IN PAY OF CITY BLACKSMITH.
Ciry Wokks OrFice, November 25th 1903
To the City Council -
GENTLEMEN,— At a meeting of Committee on Works held this day, a Minnte of
Council re application of Daniel McLeod, City Blacksmith, for an increase of pay was
read and it was decided to not recommend the increase asked.
A. B. Crosny, Mayor and Chatrman.
Moved by Alderman Lamphier, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
said report be adopted,  Motion passed.,
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re LeMar-
! chant Street water bonds,

LEMARCHANT STREET WATER BONDS.

. Ciry Worgs Orrice, November 25th, 1903
| ; To the City Council

GENTLEMEN, —Aba meeting of the Committee on Works, held this day, the attached
report of the City Engineer re Water Bonds LeMarchant Street was read and referred
to Uouncil for adoption.

A. B. Crossy, Mayor and Chairmna.

Crry Excinger's Orrice, Nov. 25th, 1903.
To His Worship the Mayer :

Sie,—When the water pipe was laid in the south end of LeMarchant Street a bond
was required, in accordance with the regulations, and the amount required by the bond
has been collected ever since. Last Spring a sewer was constructed in LeMarchant
Street and the pipe was laid through the whole block. As the revenue from the north
end of the block is greater than the interest on the outlay, I would recommend that the

bond for this street be cancelled .
F. W. W. Doaxk, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
said reports be adopted. Motion passed.




" e

JANUARY 7TH, 1904. 213

Read application of Strathcona Club, Hespeler, Ont., for views of
the City of Halifax.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Works. Motion passed.

Read letter His Honor the Recorder.covering draft Act in 7e
Halifax and South Western Railway right-of-way arbitration. Filed.

HALIFAX AND SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY ARBITRATION.

RecorpEr’s Orrice, City HaLL,
Havrirax, N. 3, December 7th, 1903.
His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN, —In accordance with a resolution passed by the City Council at its
last meeting, I have prepared an Act and sent it to the Legislature to become law. I
enclose a copy of said Act for the information of the Council.

W. F. McCoy, City Recorder.

An Act to amend Chapter 75 of the Actsof 1903, entitled ‘‘ An Act to enable the
City of Halifax to contribute money towards the payment of damages for right-of-way
taken by the South Western Railway Company in the City of Halifax to the boundary
line between Halifax and Lunenburg Counties,” and to amend Chapter 83 of the Aects
of 1903, entitled ‘‘ An Act to suthorize the Municipality of the County of Halifax to
borrow money to assist the Halifax and South-Western Rajlway Company to defray
the cost of the right-of-way.”

Be it enacted by the Governor, Council, and Assembly, as follows :—

1. The title of the first mentioned Act is amended by inserting before the words
““South Western ” the words ‘‘ Halifax and.”

2. The first mentioned Act (Chapter 75 of the Acts of 1903)is also amended by
adding the following at the end of said Act :—‘ The Arbitrators and any Counsel
appearing before them on behalf of the City shall receive two hundred dollars each for
their services, to be paid by the City of Halifax, and said amount shall form part of and
be included in the bonds to be issued by said City under the provisions of said Act.”

3. The second Act (Chapter 83 of the Acts of 1903), above mentioned is amended
by striking out section two of said Act and substituting the following :—

*“2.  The said money when borrowed shall be paid by the Municipality of the
County of Halifax to the Treasurer of the City of Halifax, and said amount when paid
in shall form an additional part of the amount to be paid by the City of Halifax into
the Supreme Court under the provisions of said first mentioned Act, viz :—Chapter 75
of the Acts of 1903.”

4, The Arbitrators shall give one week’s natice by publication in the three news-
papers published in Halifax of t.!}e time and place where they shall meet to hear the
owners of property, and such notice-shall be deemed sufficient notice to ali such owners.

Moved by Alderman Rogers, seconded by Alderman Lamphier, that
Aldermen Taylor, Doyle and Johnson be a Committee to wateh bills
affecting the City of Halifax before the Local Legislature; that the
Clerk of the House of Assembly be furnished with the names of the
Committee and requested to notify the City Clerk when measures
affecting the City are to be considered. Motion passed.




214 JANUARY TTH, 1904.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman Lamphier, that
Aldermen Hubley, Rogers and Halliday be the Committee to prepare
and revise the Juries Lists:1904. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman Cawsey that
the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11,50 o’clock.




EVENING SESSION.

8.10 o’clock.

CouxciL CHAMBER, Ci1y HALL,
JANUARY 28TH, 1904.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Lithgow, Cawsey, Doyle, Hubl:y, Barry, Mahoney, Lamphier, Johnson,
Taylor, Rogers and Hayward.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clock. Motion passed.

8.30 roll called  Present the above named together with Alder-
wen Hailiday, Campbell and Hawkins.

The Council was summoned to consider proposed amendments to
present system of Assessment, to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business,

The following named papers are submitted :

Report Committee on Laws and Privileges covering Draft Act to amend Liguor
Liceuse Act, by Alderman .Johnson, Acting-Chairman.

Report Laws and Privileges Committee on New Assessment System and other
matiers.

Minority report Laws and Privileges Committee on Assessment System, by Alder-
men Doyle and Johnson.

Report Special Committee on Pensioning Firemen, by Alderman Hubley, Chair-
man.

His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :—
Report Police Commission covering accounts.
Letter War Department re Town Clock.
Recorder’s opinion in e Mayor’s veto of certain increases of salary
Letter His Honor the Recorder in ¢ South Shore Railway Arbitration.
Letter Union of Canadian Municipalities re Membership Fee.
Report Committee on Works re Street Lights.

Report Public Accounts Committe re Sewerage Funds.
Report Chief of Police re Violations of Liguor License Act.
Petition for electric light Quinpool Road.

Letter Department Inland Revenue in re quality of gas.




216 JANUARY 28TH, 1904.

Report License Inspector for ten months

Report Coal Weighers for December.,

Letter Henry Stawell re Truckmen Standing in Groups.
Letter Board of Health re suit agaiost City in re Gill.

Cash Statements City Collector and City Treasurer for December.
ORDER OF THE DAY.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
No. 23 on Order Paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No..23, viz:—Xeport Public Accounts Committee December
30th, 1903, on various matters,

The same'is considered clause by clause,

Read clause 1 fixing maximum limit of salary of City Auditor at
$1,500 per annum,

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Johnson,
that said clause be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alder-
man Barry, that said clause be laid over. Amendment put is lost, 5
voting for the same and 8 against it, as follows :—

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Halliday, Barry, Aldermen Lithgow, Johnson,
Mahoney, Lamphier, Campbell, Taylor,
Hubley.—5. Doyle, Cawsey,

Rogers, Hay ward.—8.

Original motion put and passed, 8 voting for and 5 against it, as
follows :—

For the Motion. Against it,

Aldermen Geldert, Johnson, Aldermen Halliday, Barry,
Campbell, Taylor, Mahoney, Lamphier,
Doyle, Cawsey, Hubley.—5.

Rogers, Hayward,—8.

Read Clause 2 re electric wiring.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
said clause be adopted.  Motion passed.

Read Clause 3 7e detailing officer to enforce ordinances respecting
licenses. Laid over.

Read Clause 4 Section (a) 7e limiting expenditure on public schools
to $110,000.00.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that




JANUARY 281H, 1904 217

said section (@) be adopted. Motion passed, 9 voting for the same and
4 against it, as follows :—

For the Motion, ; Against it.
Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday, Aldermen Johnson, Campbell,
Barry, Mahoney, Taylor, Hayward.—4.

Lamphier, Doyle,
Hubley, Cawsey,
Rogers.—9.
Read Clause 4 Section (b) 7e increasing City’s representation on
School Board.
Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that

said section (b) be adopted. Motion passed, 8 voting for the same and
5 against it, as follows:—

For the Motion. Against it.

Aldermen Lithgow, Barry, Aldermen Halliday, Johnson,
Lawmphier, Doyle, Campbell, Taylor,
Hubley, Cawsey, Mahoney.—5.

Rogers, Hay ward.—8.

Read Clause 5 7e loan for South Shore Railway right-of- way.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
said clause be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Doyle, that
No. 19 on Order of the Day be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No. 19, viz :—Alder:.an Lithgow’s notice for re-introduction
of Building Act as submitted last winter.

Alderman Lithgow submits the said Act. (See printed Minutes of
Council, March 26th, 1903).

The following resolution is subn:itted :—

Resolved, That the Recorder be instructed to have the Building Act, introduced at
the last Session of the Legislature, re-introduced and passed by that body, and also
that said Bill contain a clause relative to scaffolding of buildings, if not already
mserted.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Johnson.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Hawkins, that said Act be referred to the Laws and Privileges Com-
mittee for report and that each Alderman be furnished with a copy.
Amendment passed.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that No. 1 on Order of the Day be now taken up. Motion passed.

-




r el

218 JANUARY 28TH, 1904.

Read No. 1, viz: Alderman Hawkins’ notice of reconsideration of
dismissal of District Chief John Washington.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins', secouded by Alderman Campbell,
that said matter be now reconsidered.

Alderman Lithgow, rising to a point of order, claimed that the
Council had no right to review the action of the Board of Fire Wards
in the mat.er of dismissals, having delegated that power to the Board.

His Honor the Recorder, being asked his opinion, stated that the
Couneil has the right to appoint and dismiss firemen, that power having
been vested in the Council by an Act of the Legislature.

His Worship the Mayor rules Alderman Hawkins’ motion in order.

The vote being taken there appeared :

For Reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Halliday, Johnson, Aldermen Lithgow, Barry,
Campbell, Taylor, Lamphier, Doyle,
Mahoney, Hayward, Hubley, Cawsey,
Hawkins.—7. Rogers.—7.

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in favor of recon-
sideration and declares the motion carried.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
the matter of the dismissal of John Washington be referred back to the
Board of Fire Wards for further consideration.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderwan
Lithgow, that the clause of the report of the Board of Fire Wards in re
Washington be adopted.

The amendment being put is passed, 8 voting for the same and 6
against it, as follows :—

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Lithgow, Johnson, Aldermen Halliday, Campbell.
Barry, Lamphier, Taylor, Mahoney,
Doyle, Hubley, Hayward, Hawkins.—6.

Cawsey, Rogers.—8.
Read No. 2, viz: Alderman Hawkins’ notice of reconsideration of
dismissal of P. Dwyer, Call man No. 3 Steamer.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
this matter be now reconsidered.

Motion put and passed, 7 voting for the same and 7 against it,
His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote for reconsideration, as
follows :—




JANUARY 28TH, 1904. 219
For Reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Campbell, Barry, Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday,
Taylor, Mahoney, Johusou, Lamphier,
Rogers, Hayward, Doyle, Hubley,
Hawkins.— 7. Cawsey.—7.

And His Worship the Mayor.
Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
the clause of the report in ve Dwyer be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Rogers, secouded by Alderman
Taylor, that the dismissal of P, Dwyer be referred back to the Board.
The amendment being put there appeared :—

For the Amendment. Against it,
Alderman Campbell, Barry, Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday,
Taylor, Mahoney, Johuson, Lamphier,
Rogers, Hawyard, Doyle, Hubley,
Hawkins.—7. Cawsey.

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote against the amend-
ment, -

The original motion is put and' passed.

Read No. 3, viz: Alderman Hawkins' notice of reconsiderarion of
wotion referring back to the Board of Fire Wards the charge against
D. Irons, Callman No. 3 Steamer. Withdrawn.

Read No. 4, viz: Alderinan Hawkins® notice of reconsideration of
dismissal of John Waugh, Callmau No. 4. Hose Co.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
said matter be now reconsidered. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
Waugh be reinstated. = Motion passed.

Alderman Hawkins submits resignation of John Waugh as a mem-
ber of the Halifax Fire Department. The sane is read.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
said resignation be accepted. = Motion passed. .

Read No. 5, viz.: Alderman Hawkins' notice of reconsideration of
of resolution reducing Captain Trenaman to the ranks as a call
fireman,

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that the said matter be reconsidered. Motion put and lost, 5 voting for
the same and 8 against, as follows : :

.-..I' i S

——




JARXUARY Z8TH, [904

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermyen Campbell, Mahoney, Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday,
Rogers, Hayward, Johnson, Barry,
Hawkins—5. Lamphier, Doyle,

Hubley, Cawsey—8.

Read No. 6, viz : Alderman Hubley’s notice of recinsideration of
resolution giving the use of the Spring Garden Road Eugine House to
the Vetceran Firemen’s Assoeiation. :

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawscy, that
said matter be now reconsidered.

Alderman Hubley asks for the Reeorder’s opinion as to whether it
is in the power of this Council to order the removal of the fire appa-
ratus stored in the Spring Garden Road Eugine House and to hand
over the building te the Veteran Firemen’s Association.

His Honor the Recorder ruled rhat unless the building was of no
more use as a fire engine house and bad been condemned for such pur-
pose it counld not be passed out of the bands of the Council uoless to
persons put in charge of it in the nature of caretakers.

The motion being put there appeared —

For the Recomsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Lithgow, Halliday, Aldermen Johnson, Campbell,
Barry, Dovle, Hubley, Mahoney, Lamphier,
Cawsey, Hayward—7. Rogers, Hawkins—6.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the report of the Board of Fire Ward: on this matter be adopted.

Moved by Aldermen Campbell, seconded by Alderman Johnson,
in amendment, that the resolution on the matter passed at last meeting
be now adopted.

His Worship the Mayor ruled, in accordance with the Reeorder’s
opinion, that Alderman Campbell’s amendment was out of order.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alder-
man Rogers, that the elause of the 1eport be referred back to the Board
¢f Fire Wards with the view of armriving at an amicable arrangement
with the Veteran Firemen’s Association on the subject,

The amendment peing put is passed.

Moved by Alderman Lithgow, seconded by Alderman Halliday,
that the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading of the
papers submitted. Motion passed.

Read letter Trades and Labor Council in re Plebiscite on proposed
new Assessment Scheme, TFiled.




